FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1979

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1-69, C. D. 1

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 6-65, as amended by Public Law Nos. 6-98, 7-10, and 7-136 of the Congress of Micronesia, and by Public Law No. IC-13 of the Interim Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, by extending the expiration date of salary schedules from September 30, 1979 to September 30, 1980, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

- 1 Section 1. Section 12 of Public Law No. 6-65, as amended by Public
- 2 Law Nos. 6-98, 7-10, and 7-136, and by Public Law No. IC-13, as it
- 3 applies to the Federated States of Micronesia, is hereby further amended
- 4 to read as follows:
- 5 "Section 12. Expiration. Sections 4(1) and 6(1)(b) of this
- 6 act shall expire on September 30, 1980."
- 7 Section 2. Subsection (2)(c) of Section 6 of Public Law No. 6-65,
- 8 as amended by Public Law Nos.6-98, 7-10, and 7-136, and by Public Law
- 9 No. IC-13, as it applies to the Federated States of Micronesia, is hereby
- 10 further amended to read as follows:
- 11 "(c) Paragraph (b) of this Subsection shall expire on
- 12 September 30, 1980. Commencing on the date of such expiration,
- 13 the Adjusted Base Salary for these local-hire contracts shall
- 14 be reduced, without benefit of a phase-down schedule, directly
- 15 to the Base Salary Rate only, as provided for in Section 4 of
- 16 this act."
- 17 Section 3. Paragraph (2)(c) of Section 7 of Public Law No. 6-65,
- 18 as amended by Public Law Nos. 7-10, and 7-136, and by Public Law
- 19 No. IC-13, as it applies to the Federated States of Micronesia, is hereby
- 20 further amended to read as follows:
- 21 "(c) Paragraph (b) of this Subsection shall expire on
- 22 September 30, 1980. Commencing on the date of such expiration,

PUBLIC LAW NO. 1-30

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1-69, C. D. 1

_	
1	the Adjusted Base Salary for these local-hire contracts shall
2	be reduced, without benefit of a phase-down schedule, directly
3	to the Base Salary Rate only, as provided for in Section 4 of
4	this act."
5	Section 4. This act shall become law upon approval by the President
6	of the Federated States of Micronesia, or upon its becoming law without
7	such approval.
8	
9	
10	July 18 , 1979
11	
12	300 Magazin Mar
13	
14	Tosiwo Nakayama President
15	Federated States of Micronesia
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	